Group except as follows:

45

4746

• IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”
• IFRS 15 ”Revenue from contracts with

customers”

As explained below, in accordance with the transition
provisions of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, the Group has
elected the simplified approach for adoption of
the standards. Accordingly, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
were adopted without restating the comparative
information. The comparative information is prepared
in accordance with IAS 39 and IAS 18 and IAS 11,

and the impact of adoption has been recognised in
the opening retained earnings.

The following table summarizes the impact of
adoption of the new standards for each individual
line item of the balance sheet. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included.
As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.
The adjustments are explained in more detail in
accordance with each standard below.

1 December
2017 as

previously
presented

Reclassifica-
tions(1)

31 December
2017 under

IAS 39(1)

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 9

1 January 2018
under IFRS 9

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Trade and other
receivables 107.009 (107.009) ‑ ‑ ‑

Trade receivables ‑ 80.170 80.170 (1.118) 79.052

Financial assets at
amortised cost ‑ 19.361 19.361 (162) 19.199

Other non financial
receivables ‑ 7.478 7.478 ‑ 7.478

Cash and cash at bank 33.412 ‑ 33.412 (15) 33.397
Short‑term bank
deposit balances with
original maturity date
three months and
above 378.687 ‑ 378.687 (7.669) 371.018

Profits held 1.312.660 ‑ 1.312.660 (8.964) 1.303.696

Deferred tax liabilities 82.958 ‑ 82.958 (1.121) 81.837

a) Impact on the balance sheet

1 Changes in the presentation of the comparative period

   ANNUAL
   REPORT
 2018

The Group has voluntarily changed the presentation
of certain amounts in the comparative balance
sheet as disclosed in the table above  to reflect the
terminology of IFRS 9.

b) Impact on the income statements

Net impairment losses on financial assets are now
presented on the face of the income statement (net
losses €8.964.000 as at 1 January 2018).

i)   IFRS 9 ‘’Financial instruments’’

IFRS 9 “Financial instruments” replaces the
provisions of IAS 39 that relate to recognition